BID FORM

PROJ	IECT IC	DENTIFICATION:	Plantation Drive & Mossy Oaks Drive Project No. TAX2015B Coppell, Texas		
BID O		M construction NAME OF FIRM)	Corporation	DATE_	04/01/2021
THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:			City of Coppell (hereinafter called OWNER) c/o Purchasing Manager 255 East Parkway Boulevard Coppell, Texas 75019		
CITY	OF CO	PPELL BID NO:	Q-0421-01		
1.	an ag perfort for the	ndersigned BIDDER preement with OWNE mand furnish all Wo e Contract Price and dance with the other t	ER in the form inclu ork as specified or in within the Contrac	ided in the Contrac ndicated in the Cont it Time indicated in	et Documents to tract Documents this Bid and in
2.	Bidder ninety Agree	ER accepts all of the sand Instructions to (90) days after the ment with other document days after the days aft	Bidders. This Bid was of Bid opening. suments required by	vill remain subject to BIDDER will sign y the Bidding Requ	acceptance for and submit the
3.	In sub that:	mitting this Bid, BIDD	ER represents, as n	nore fully set forth in	the Agreement,
	(a)	BIDDER has exami following Addenda (r			
	No:	# 1	#2	#3	
	Date:	0312912021	0313012021	0313012021	
	Rec'd:	<u>ZM</u>	211	$\geq M$	

- (b) BIDDER has familiarized itself with the nature and extent of the Contract Documents, Work, site, locality, and all local conditions and Laws and Regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work.
- (c) BIDDER has studied carefully all reports of exploration and tests of subsurface conditions contained in the contract documents and which have been used in preparation of the contract documents. CONTRACTOR may rely upon the accuracy of the technical data contained in such reports, but not upon nontechnical data, interpretations or opinions contained therein or for the completeness thereof for CONTRACTOR's purposes. Except as indicated in the immediately preceding sentence, CONTRACTOR shall have full responsibility with respect to subsurface conditions at site.

BIDDER has studied carefully all drawings of the physical conditions in or relating to existing surface or subsurface structures on the site, which are contained in the contract documents and which have been utilized in preparation of the contract documents. CONTRACTOR may rely upon the accuracy of the technical data contained in such drawings, but not for the completeness thereof for CONTRACTOR's purposes. Except as indicated in the immediately preceding sentence, CONTRACTOR shall have full responsibility with respect to physical conditions in or relating to such structures.

- (d) BIDDER has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all such examinations, investigations, explorations, tests and studies (in addition to or to supplement those referred to in (c) above) which pertain to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance or furnishing of the Work as BIDDER considers necessary for the performance or furnishing of the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents; and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests reports or similar information or data are or will be required by BIDDER for such purposes.
- (e) BIDDER has reviewed and checked all information and data shown or indicated on the Contract Documents with respect to existing Underground Facilities at or contiguous to the site and assumes responsibility for the accurate location of said Underground Facilities. No additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data in respect of said Underground Facilities are or will be required by BIDDER in order to perform and furnish the Work at the Contract Price, within the Contract Time and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.
- (f) BIDDER has correlated the results of all such observations, examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports and studies with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents.

- (g) BIDDER has given ENGINEER written notice of all conflicts, errors or discrepancies that it has discovered in the Contract Documents and the written resolution thereof by ENGINEER is acceptable to BIDDER.
- (h) This bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other Bidder to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder or over OWNER.
- (i) It is understood and agreed that the following quantities of work to be done at unit prices are approximate only, and are intended principally to serve as a guide in evaluating bids.
- (j) It is understood and agreed that the quantities of work to be done at unit prices and materials to be furnished may be increased or diminished as may be considered necessary in the opinion of the OWNER to complete the work fully as planned and contemplated, and that all quantities of work, whether increased or decreased, are to be performed at the unit prices set forth, except as provided for otherwise in the Contract Documents.
- 4. BIDDER understands that the work for each street will be completed in multiple phases. Plans for phasing or move-ins by utility and paving contractors will require approval by the Engineer. It is understood and agreed that all work under this contract will be completed within the bid calendar days. Completion date will be established in the Notice to Proceed. It is understood that time of completion will be a consideration in the award of the bid.
- 5. It is understood and agreed that the contractor's experience in this type of work will be a strong consideration in the award of the bid.
- 6. It is strongly recommended that each BIDDER visit the site prior to submitting a bid. Construction constraints exist, including heavy traffic volume along the roadway and accessibility requirements to & from adjacent streets, neighborhoods and properties, which could affect productivity.
- 7. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following price(s):

NO.	EST. QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT BID
			Mobilization			TAMOUNT DID
1	1	LS	complete in place, for the sum of TWO HUNDRED SIXTY THOUSAND & ZERO	Dollars Cents	\$260,000.00	\$ 260,000.00
			per lump sum.	_		
			Project Signage			
2	1	LS	complete in place, for the sum of		000	1
2		LS	ONE THOWAND	_ Dollars	\$ 4000.00	\$ 4,000.00
			& 2600 per lump sum.	_ Cents	9 7000 00	1 1
			Pre-Project and Post Project Video Survey			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
3	1	LS	ONE THOWAND	Dollars	+1 000 00	# 1 AAA AA
			& 2596	Cents	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
			per lump sum.			
			Furnish, Install, Maintain, and Remove Temp. Traffic Control Dev	vices		
4	1	LS	complete in place, for the sum of			
7		LS	THICTY ONE THOUSAND	_ Dollars	\$ 31,000.00	\$31,000.00
	٠,		& 2FCO per lump sum.	_ Cents	4 0.7000.00	4 31/000.00
			Furnish, Install, Maintain, and Remove Erosion Control Devices			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
5	1	LS	SEVEN THOUSAND	Dollars	17 000 00	L 7 000 00
			& 2ERO	Cents	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00
_			per lump sum.	_		
			Right-of-Way Preparation			
_			complete in place, for the sum of		* 1	
6 1	1	LS	TWELVE THOUSAND	_ Dollars	+12,000,00	\$ 12,000.00
			& 250 per lump sum.	_ Cents	\$ 12,000.00	412/000.00
\neg			Unclassified Excavation			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
7	6500	CY	TWENTY THREE	Dollars	\$23.00	+ WA EN M
			& 2500°	Cents	\$23.00	\$149,500.00
		_	per cubic yard.			
- 1			Project Communication			
8	1	LS	complete in place, for the sum of	ē	100	
°	'	LS	FORTY THREE THOUSAND	_Dollars	\$43,000.00	\$43,000.00
			&	_Cents		4 .07000
\neg			Remove Existing Sanitary Sewer Manhole (Abandoned SS Line)			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
9	14	EA	ONE THOUSAND	Dollars	\$1.000 AA	+ III MAN MA
- 1			& <u>2580</u>	Cents	\$1,000.00	\$14,000.00
\dashv			per each.	_		
		- 1	Remove Existing Sanitary Sewer Line			
483	102	LF	complete in place, for the sum of			
	403	1	TWELYE & ZERO	Dollars	\$ 12.00	\$ 5,796.00
			per linear foot.	_Cents		¥ 1/
		-	Cut, Plug & Abandon Existing Sanitary Sewer Line			
		- 1	complete in place, for the sum of			
1	4055	LF	FIVE	Dollars	\$ 5.00	\$ 20,275.00
			& 25r0	Cents	Ψ 1.00	\$ 201011.00
_		- '	per linear foot.		<u> </u>	
		- 1	4" Sanitary Sewer Service			1.
12	75		complete in place, for the sum of			
4	75	EA	ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED	Dollars	\$1,300.00	\$97,500.0
		- 14		Cents	7 1 300100	14 11/ 10010

ITEM	EST.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH		UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS		PRICE	AMOUNT BID
			8" SDR-35 PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe		T NIGE	AMICOITI BID
			complete in place, for the sum of			
13	1812	LF	_ FiFTY Five	Dollars	1000	+ ace een mi
			& ZEND	Cents	\$ 55.00	\$ 99,660.00
			per linear foot.		-	
			8" SDR-26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
14	486	LF	SIXTY	Dollars	- 00	1 00 11 01
			& 2500	Cents	\$ 60.00	\$ 29,160.00
			per linear foot.			4
			12" SDR-26 PVC Sanitary Sewer Pipe			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
15	2174	LF	EIGHTY SEVEN	Dollars	1 07 00	1 1 10
			& 2500	Cents	\$ 87.00	\$ 189,138.00
			per linear foot.			4 1
			8" Ductile Iron Sanitary Sewer Pipe			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
16	88	LF	ONE HUNDRED THENTY FIVE	Dollars	1 10-00	1 11 000 00
			& 25Ph	Cents	\$ 125.00	\$11,000.00
			per linear foot.			
			Cement Stablized Backfill			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
17	100	LF	IWENTY FIVE	Dollars	1 0	10 -00 01
- 1			& 25R0	Cents	\$ 25.00	\$2,500.00
			per linear foot.			
			Trench Safety for Sanitary Sewer			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
18	4560	LF	ONE	Dollars	4100	+1.511 M
			& 2.580	Cents	\$1,00	\$ 4,560.00
			per linear foot.			
			Sanitary Sewer Television Inspection			
- 1	1		complete in place, for the sum of			
19	4560	LF	ONE	Dollars	LIAA	LI TLA AA
			& ZERO	Cents	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,560.00
			per linear foot.			
			4' Sanitary Sewer Manhole			
			complete in place, for the sum of		, ,	
20	11	EA	SIX THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED	Dollars	+ 1 = 00 00	171 -00 00
			& <u>2580</u>	Cents	\$ 6,500.00	\$71,500.00
\rightarrow			per each.			
			5' Sanitary Sewer Manhole	2		
		- 1	complete in place, for the sum of		, a	
21	11	EA	TWELVE THOUSAND	Dollars	\$12,000.00	\$ 132,000.00
		- 1	& ZERO	Cents	912/00.00	4/000.00
\perp			per each.			
			5' Sanitary Sewer Outside Drop Manhole			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
22	5	EA	THIRTEEN THOUSAND	Dollars	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 65,000.00
		- 1	& 2580	Cents	4 13/000.00	4 0 1/000.00
- 1	ı	l:	per each.			

ITEM	EST.	LIMIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH		UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS		PRICE	AMOUNT BID
			Replacement of Private Sanitary Sewer Service (As Needed)			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
23	75	EA	ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY	Dollars	\$ 180.00	\$13,500.00
			& 2500	Cents	4 100.00	415/300.00
			per each.			
	18 1 1		Cut, Plug, & Abandon Existing 12" Water Line			
	A Common		complete in place, for the sum of			
24	4261	LF	SiX	Dollars	\$ 6.00	\$ 25,566.00
			&_2 <i>ERO</i>	Cents	9 0.00	Ψ~3/10
			per linear foot.			
			Cut, Plug, & Abandon Existing 8" Water Line		,	
25	1000	LF	complete in place, for the sum of	-		
25	1069	LF	FOUR	Dollars	\$ 4.00	\$4,276.00
			& Zapo per linear foot.	Cents	4	4 1110.00
			1" Water Service			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
26	78	EA	ONE THOUSAND FOOR HUNDRED	Dallara	A 1 10 40 00	1100 0 11 01
20	, 0		& 2600	Dollars Cents	\$ 1,400.00	\$109,200.00
	V		per each.	Cents		
			1" Irrigation Service			
			complete in place, for the sum of		,	a a
27	3	EA	ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED	Dollars	+ 1 700 00	h
			& 2.F.R.O.	Cents	\$ 1,700.00	\$5,100.00
			per each.			
			Connect to Existing 8" Water Line			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
28	8	EA	ONE THOUSAND	Dollars	4 1 000 10	\$ 8,000.00
			& 2ARO	Cents	\$ 1,000.00	4 01000.00
			per each.	_		
	*		Connect to Existing 12" Water Line (Wet Connection)			
			complete in place, for the sum of		No.	
29	3	EA	ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED	Dollars	\$1,700.00	\$ 5,100.00
			& 25RO	Cents	41/100.00	\$ 1/100.00
			per each.			
			8" PVC C900 DR 14 Water Line			
30	935	LF	complete in place, for the sum of	·	1	L
30	933	LF	FIFTY SIX	Dollars	\$ 56.00	\$52,360.00
			& 2500 per linear foot.	Cents	4 70.00	, ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
\neg			12" PVC C900 DR 14 Water Line			
			complete in place, for the sum of		1 1	
31	4268	LF	BIGHTY FIVE	Dollars	h	1010
- 1				Cents	\$ 85.00	\$362,780.00
			&			
\neg			Trench Safety for Water Line			
	24		complete in place, for the sum of			5
32	5203	LF	ZERO	Dollars	\$0.50	\$ 2,601.50
			& FIFTY	Cents	40.70	A 5/001.20
			per linear foot.			
			2" Air Release Valve			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
33	1	EA	FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED	Dollars	\$ 5,400.00	\$5,400.00
			& 25RD	Cents	\$ 77700.00	4 1/400.00
		_	per each.			and the second second
		- 1	8" Gate Valve			
		- 1	complete in place, for the sum of			
34	21	EA	ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED	Dollars	\$1.7mm M	\$ 25 700 AT
	2		& 2 <i>5</i> 20	Cents	\$1,700.00	\$35,700.00
- 1	**		per each.			

ITEM	EST.	Π	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH	UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT BID
110.	QOARTITI		12" Gate Valve	PRICE	AMOUNT BID
					6
35	12		complete in place, for the sum of	\$ 3000.00	R2/ 100 m
33	12	EA	Three Theracure Dollars	P 3000.00	436,000.00
			&Cents		-
			per each.		
	. *		Ductile Iron Fittings		
			complete in place, for the sum of	4 -	
36	8.49	TON	Five thusand One hundred Dollars	86 100 00	Dun 100
			& Zodo Cents	\$5,100.00	P75,217.0
			per ton.		
			Standard Fire Hydrant Assembly & Valve		
	1.0		complete in place, for the sum of	-1	
37	7	EA	Form Thusand a Machine Dollars	Qua.	do
			& Cents	\$4,300.00	\$30,100.0
			per each.	7 19 3 5 5 5	400)
			21" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)		
			complete in place, for the sum of		
38	605	LF	Eighty Five Dollars	the second	r
-	550		& Zevo Cents	\$ 85,00	951 000
			per linear foot.	\$ 01,00	poly7No.
-			21" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class IV)		
<u> </u>	07		complete in place, for the sum of		~
39	27	LF	Eighty Seven Dollars	\$ 87.00	\$2,349.00
			& Zene Cents	\$ 07.00	かんりつて7.00
			per linear foot.		
			24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)		
			complete in place, for the sum of		-6
40	65	LF	Nixty two Dollars	\$ 00	Rr 90-
			& Cents	\$ 92.00	\$5,980.0
			per linear foot.	/	
T			24" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class IV)		
			complete in place, for the sum of	,	
41	495	LF	NINTY Three Dollars	Chan	dial as
			& Cents	\$ 73.00	B46.035
			per linear foot.	7	+ 19
	-		27" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)		
			complete in place, for the sum of		
42	49	LF	Virty eight Dollars	d =	d.
-			& Cents	\$ 98.00	84 500 1
			per linear foot.	410.00	TI, WY.
-			30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)	,	
			complete in place, for the sum of		27 (1)
43	133	LF	(III)	d	d
-5	133	FL		X IIn no	B14 130 00
			& Cents	PHO,00	417,650,00
_			per linear loot.		, ,
			30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class IV)		* 4
1			complete in place, for the sum of	4	1 0
14	174	LF	One hundred flerty Dollars	X12m an	D 100 08
	-		&Cents	D120.00	D 10,000.
			per linear foot.	/	7
			36" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)		
			complete in place, for the sum of		
45	329	LF	One hundred fourty Dollars	9 110	Deal 1
			& Zan Cents	\$140.00	B46,0601
	P 1		per linear foot.		7 101
			42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III)		
			complete in place for the sum of		
46	835	LF	One hundred Minety; Dollars	dia	die
_			& Cents	X19000	X15X-150 0
- 1			per linear foot. Cents	D110.00	DI 107010.0
				7	

Projec	ation Drive t No. <u>TAX20</u> f Coppell		ossy Oaks Drive		.*
ITEM	EST.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH	UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY		BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	AMOUNT BID
47	655	LF	48" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III) complete in place, for the sum of Fully Five Dollars &	\$245.00	\$ 160,475.00
48	409	LF	54" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Class III) complete in place, for the sum of t	\$315.00	\$ 12 8385.00
49	20	EA	10' Curb Inlets complete in place, for the sum of **Eve thuseum three heads of the sum of three heads of three	\$ 5,300.00	\$106,000.00
50	2		15' Curb Inlets complete in place, foothe sum of	\$ 7,40.00	\$14,800.00
51	4	EA	20' Curb Inlets complete in place, for the sum of Cight thruscive Cight having Bollars Enter each.	\$8,800.00	\$35,200,00
52	1	EA	4' Sq Manhole complete in place, for the sum of Six hundred Dollars & Cents per each.	\$ 5,600.00	\$5,600.00
53	4	EA	5' Sq. Manhole complete in place, for the sum of Eight thusand two hundred Dollars &	\$ 8,200.00	\$32, For.ce
54	1	EA	6' Sq. Manhole complete in place, for the sum of Elevant thread Dollars & Cents per each.	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00
55	1628	LF	Remove Existing Storm Drain complete in place, for the sum of Dollars & Cents per linear foot.	\$13.00	B21,164.00
56	13	EA	Remove Inlet complete in place, for the sum of	\$ 800.00	\$10,400.00
57	1	EA	Repair Existing Storm Manhole complete in place, for the sum of	\$ 2,200.00	\$2,200.00
58	1	EA	Modify Existing Concrete Wingwall complete in place, for the sum of	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00

ITEM	EST.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH	UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	OMII	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS	PRICE	AMOUNT BID
			Trench Safety for Drainage Improvements		
			complete in place, for the sum of		
59	3776	LF	Dollars	\$200	Dreco
			&Cents	D 2.00	カナシンんのひ
			per linear foot.		
	*		Storm Drain Television Inspection	. °	
60	3776	LF	complete in place, for the sum of	1	
00	3//0	LF	& Pourty Cents	RILLO	\$ E 19/ Un
			per linear foot.	D1.70	p 5,200.10
\neg			Remove & Dispose Existing Concrete Pavement/Sidewalk	1	-
			complete in place, for the sum of	6	
61	29492	SY	Seven Dollars	1 1	doles
			& Zero Cents	D F.00	B206,444.00
			per square yard.	7	7 00)
			6" Reinforced Concrete Pavement		
			complete in place, for the sum of	F	
62	1269	SY	Dollars Dollars	0/600	D MUKE
			& Zefo Cents	CD 67.00	P 627 120
			per square yard. 8" Reinforced Concrete Pavement	/	/
			complete in place, for the sum of		2
63	23038	SY	Dollars	A = 1	d. 22 -0
"	20000	٥,	& Cents	\$ 56.00	B1.290.128.0
			per square yard.	10.00	J. J. Was
\neg	1		8" Reinforced Stamped Concrete Pavement		
			complete in place, for the sum of		1
64	45	SY	One hundre Sity Dollars	011	270
			&Cents	\$160.00	D +3/200,00
			per square yard.	/ '	7 -
			8" Lime Stabilized Subgrade		
65	26252	SY	complete in place, for the sum of	1	4
05	20202	31	& Dollars & Cents	X 500	B131.260.00
			&Cents	p 1.00	PIJGABORO
			Hydrated Lime for Stabilized Subgrade (40 LB / SY)	/	/
	4. 1		complete in place, for the sum of		
66	525	TON	One hundry five Dollars	Dia	the areas
			& Cents	\$ 195,00	15 10/37) 00
	,		per ton.		7 1 7
			Barrier Free Ramp Single Direction		
_			complete in place, for the sum of	1	1
67	8	EA	One the gard Five hundred Dollars	KI Coppo	\$10 and an
			&Cents	10,00	1/2,000,00
			per each.	/	3. /
			Barrier Free Ramp Double Direction complete in place, for the sum of		
68	12	EA	3 11 2 X	1 .	4
			& Cents	B1.600.00	\$19 100 m
			per each.	7 1000.00	plig will
\neg			Barrier Free Ramp Mid-Block		
	1		complete in place, for the sum of		,
69	7	EA	One thread One hered dollars	d.	1
			& Cents	\$ 100.00	87.to.00
			per each.	7 171	TI

ITEM	EST.		DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH		UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	UNIT	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS		PRICE	AMOUNT BID
			4" Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
70	5185	SY	FIFTY TWO	Dollars		
			& ZERO	Cents	\$52.00	\$269,620.00
			per square yard.	_ 001113	DV TI	P 00 17 200 100
			Concrete Leadwalk Step			
			complete in place, for the sum of			i .
71	29	EA	THREE HUNDRED TEN	Dollars		
′ .	23		& 2-FRO	Cents	\$310.00	\$8,990.00
			per each.	_ Cents	\$ 310.00	00,110.00
			Type II-A-A Raised Pavement Marking			
			3.		~	
70	74	EA	complete in place, for the sum of	D !!		
72	74	EA	NINE	_ Dollars	\$ 9.00	\$ 666.00
			& ZERO	Cents	4 1.00	\$ 66.00
			per each.			
			Remove & Replace Metal Beam Guard Fence			
			complete in place, for the sum of		3	
73	125	LF	TWENTY EIGHT	_ Dollars	1 70 00	135AD 00
				Cents	\$ 28.00	\$3,500.00
			per linear foot.			
			Remove & Reset Post Mailbox			
			complete in place, for the sum of		,	
74	2	EA	TWO HUNDRED FIFTY	Dollars	1 000 00	d C 0 0 0 0
			& ZERU	Cents	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00
			per each.	_		
			Remove & Reset Mailbox Cluster			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
75	2	EA	ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED	_ Dollars _ Cents	4 4	1
			ONE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED & ZERO		\$ 1,400.00	\$2,800.00
			per each.	_		
			Remove & Reset Masonry Mailbox Cluster			
			complete in place, for the sum of			
76	9	EA	TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED	Dollars		
			TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDLED	Cents	\$2,100.00	18,900.00
			per each.	-		
			Remove & Reset Regulatory Street Sign		1	
			complete in place, for the sum of			
77	22	EA	FIVE HUNDRED FORTY	Dollars		
			& ZERO	Cents	\$540.00	\$11,880.00
			per each.	_ 001113	DV 10.00	111100
			Remove & Reset Light Pole (Coordinate w/ Oncor)		-	
			complete in place, for the sum of			
78	12	EA	ONE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED & ZERO	Dollars		
10	12	LA	& 2FR()	Cents	\$1,700.00	\$ 20,400.00
			& EEKU	_ Cents	\$17700.00	3 201-100:00
-			per each.			
			Painted Street Address on Curb		2	
<u>,</u>			complete in place, for the sum of			
79	75	EA	TVENTY SEVEN	_ Dollars	d 77 AC	47 A7 AA
			& ZERD	Cents	\$ 27.00	\$2,025,00
			per each.			
			Restore Parkways and Disturbed Areas			
			complete in place, for the sum of			1
80	1 ,	LS	SIXTY TWO THOUS AND	Dollars	1 00	
			& ZERO	Cents	\$ 62,000	\$62,000
			per lump sum.	_		

Projec	ation Drive et No. <u>TAX20</u> f Coppell		ossy Oaks Drive			
ITEM	EST.	UNIT	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS WITH		UNIT	TOTAL
NO.	QUANTITY	ONIT	BID PRICES WRITTEN IN WORDS		PRICE	AMOUNT BID
81	10	EA	Install Tree complete in place, for the sum of Sewen Hundred & Fero per each.	Dollars Cents	\$700.00	\$7,000.00
82	5000	LF	2" PVC Conduit complete in place, for the sum of **Tourteen** & per linear foot.	Dollars Cents	\$ 14.00	\$ 70,000.00
83	1	LS	Repair, Replace, Modify & Restore Irrigation System complete in place, for the sum of tony one thousand & tony one the sum of the su	Dollars Cents	441,000.00	\$41,000.00
84	1	LS	Contingency for Paving Improvements complete in place, for the sum of Thirty five thousand No per lump sum.	Dollars Cents	\$35,000	\$ 35,000.00
85	1	LS	Contingency for Utility Improvements complete in place, for the sum of Thirty five thousand No per lump sum.	Dollars Cents	\$35,000	\$ 35,000.00
86	1	LS	Contingency for Landscape Improvements complete in place, for the sum of Fifty Thousand No per lump sum.	Dollars Cents	\$50,000	\$ 50,000.00

BID SUMMARY

Plantation Drive & Mossy Oaks Drive BID NO. Q-0421-01 Coppell, TX

TOTAL BID ITEMS BASE BID (A) \$ 5,390,327.90TOTAL TIME BID TO COMPLETE PROJECT 301 CALENDAR DAYS

TOTAL OF CALENDAR DAYS X \$1,500 (B) \$ 451,500BASIS FOR COMPARISON OF BIDS (A) + (B)* \$ 5,841,327.90

NOTE: A TIME BID OF MORE THAN 400 CALENDAR DAYS SHALL BE CONSIDERED NONRESPONSIVE AND WILL BE REJECTED.

- 1. Communications concerning this Bid shall be addressed to the address of BIDDER indicated on the applicable signature page.
- 2. BIDDER understands that the Owner is exempt from State Limited Sales and Use Tax on tangible personal property to be incorporated into the project. Said taxes are not included in the Contract Price (see Instructions to Bidders).
- 3. The terms used in this Bid which are defined in the General Conditions of the Construction Contract included as part of the Contract Documents have the meanings assigned to them in the General Conditions.

The City of Coppell reserves the right to delete any portion of this project as it may deem necessary to stay within the City's available funds. Should the City elect to delete any portion, the contract quantities will be adjusted accordingly.

^{*}The bid with the lowest amount for (A) + (B) will be considered the low bid. The awarded contract amount will be on the basis of the Base Bid (A) only.

PROPOSAL GUARANTY

A Proposal Guaranty shall be provided in accordance with Item 102.5 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction – North Central Texas

Council of G	overnments Fourth Edition.	TOTAL TOTAL TO
SUBMITTED ON	April 1,2021	
Signature:	Zackey Manewar	dt, President

BID AFFIDAVIT

Notary ID #126533955 My Commission Expires August 3, 2024

are submitted as correct and final. Bidder further certifies and agrees to furnish any and/or all commodities upon which prices are extended at the price offered, and upon the conditions contained in the Specifications of the Invitation to Bid. The period of acceptance of this bid will be ninety (90) calendar days from the date of the bid opening. STATE OF TEXAS ____COUNTY OF Dailus BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of Texas, on this day personally appeared <u>Fackeny</u> <u>Mancward</u>twho after being by me Name duly sworn, did depose and say: "I. Zackery Markwardt __ am a duly authorized office/agent for DDM construction Corporation and have been duly authorized to execute the Name of Firm foregoing on behalf of the said DDM construction Corporation

Name of Firm I hereby certify that the foregoing bid has not been prepared in collusion with any other Bidder or individual(s) engaged in the same line of business prior to the official opening of this bid. Further, I certify that the Bidder is not now, nor has been for the past six (6) months, directly or indirectly concerned in any pool, agreement or combination thereof, to control the price of services/ commodities bid on, or to influence any individual(s) to bid or not to bid thereon." Name and Address of Bidder: DDM Construction Corporation 4006 Belt Line Rd., Ste. 230, Addison, Tx 75001 Telephone: (940) 217-5751 by: Zackery Markwardt Title: President Signature:_ SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the above named Lack Markward + on this the day of Notary Public in and for the State of MELISSA RUTLEDGE

The undersigned certifies that the bid prices contained in this bid have been carefully reviewed and

If BIDDER IS: An Individual (Seal) (Individual's Name) doing business as _ **Business address** Phone No. **A Partnership** By (Seal) (Firm Name) (General Partner) Business address Phone No. **A Corporation** DDM construction Corporation (Corporation Name) Texas (State of Incorporation) (Name of person authorized to sign) (Corporate Seal) Attest (Secretary) Bettline Rd., Suite 230 Business address 4004 Phone No. **A Joint Venture** (Name) (Address)

(Each joint venture must sign. The manner of signing for each individual, partnership and corporation that is a partner to the joint venture should be in the manner indicated above.)

(Address)

(Name)

CONFLICT OF INTEREST QUESTIONNAIRE

FORM CIQ

For vendor doing business with local governmental entity

This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session.	OFFICE USE ONLY
This questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a vendor who has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local governmental entity and the vendor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a).	Date Received
By law this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not later than the 7th business day after the date the vendor becomes aware of facts that require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code.	
A vendor commits an offense if the vendor knowingly violates Section 176.006, Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor.	
Name of vendor who has a business relationship with local governmental entity.	
DDM construction corporation	
Check this box if you are filing an update to a previously filed questionnaire. (The law recompleted questionnaire with the appropriate filing authority not later than the 7th business you became aware that the originally filed questionnaire was incomplete or inaccurate.)	quires that you file an updated s day after the date on which
Name of local government officer about whom the information is being disclosed.	
NIA	
Name of Officer	
Describe each employment or other business relationship with the local government offic officer, as described by Section 176.003(a)(2)(A). Also describe any family relationship with Complete subparts A and B for each employment or business relationship described. Attack CIQ as necessary.	n the local government officer.
1.2	*
NIA	
A. Is the local government officer or a family member of the officer receiving or like other than investment income, from the vendor?	cely to receive taxable income,
Yes No No	
B. Is the vendor receiving or likely to receive taxable income, other than investment of the local government officer or a family member of the officer AND the taxable in local governmental entity?	income, from or at the direction noome is not received from the
Yes No No	
Describe each employment or business relationship that the vendor named in Section 1 ma other business entity with respect to which the local government officer serves as an of ownership interest of one percent or more.	aintains with a corporation or ficer or director, or holds an
NIA	
Check this box if the vendor has given the local government officer or a family member of as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B), excluding gifts described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B) as described in Section 176.003(a)(2)(B).	of the officer one or more gifts 03(a-1).
mall out to	1/2021
Signature of vendor doing business with the governmental entity	

Bond
1 Construction Corporation
of Addison, TX
Principal), as Principal, and
(hereinafter called the Surety),
Coppell, Texas
e Percent of Greatest Amount Bid
Dollars(\$ _5% GAB)
nd themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and
That WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted or is about to submit
treet Bid No. Q-0421-01 Project TAX 2015B
warded to the Principal and the Principal shall, within such time as give bond, if bond is required, with surety acceptable to the Obligee this obligation shall be void; otherwise to remain in full force and
y of, <u>2021</u>
DDM Construction Corporation (Seal) Principal Principal Title

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company (herein called "the CNA Companies"), are duly organized and existing insurance companies having their principal offices in the City of Chicago, and State of Illinois, and that they do by virtue of the signatures and seals herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

James W Leeker, William P Rutherford, Linda S Nichols, Cindy Rodriguez, Individually

of Rockwall, TX, their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on their behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind them thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of their insurance companies and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given is hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law and Resolutions, printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the Boards of Directors of the insurance companies.

In Witness Whereof, the CNA Companies have caused these presents to be signed by their Vice President and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed on this 1st day of December, 2020.







Continental Casualty Company
National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford
American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

Paul T. Bruflat Vice Presiden

State of South Dakota, County of Minnehaha, ss:

On this 1st day of December, 2020, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is a Vice President of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said insurance companies; that the seals affixed to the said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Boards of Directors of said insurance companies and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said insurance companies.



My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

J. Mohr

CERTIFICATE

I, D. Johnson, Assistant Secretary of Continental Casualty Company, an Illinois insurance company, National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford, an Illinois insurance company, and American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania, a Pennsylvania insurance company do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney herein above set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law and Resolution of the Board of Directors of the insurance companies printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said insurance companies this 1st day of April, 2021.







Continental Casualty Company National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania

D. Johnson Assistant Secretary

Form F6853-4/2012

Authorizing By-Laws and Resolutions

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CONTINENTAL CASUALTY COMPANY:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company at a meeting held on May 12, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that then ame of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the above resolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of Continental Casualty Company.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the by laws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF NATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY OF HARTFORD:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that then ame of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the aboveresolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of National Fire Insurance Company of Hartford.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF AMERICAN CASUALTY COMPANY OF READING, PENNSYLVANIA:

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated May 10, 1995:

"RESOLVED: That any Senior or Group Vice President may authorize an officer to sign specific documents, agreements and instruments on behalf of the Company provided that then ame of such authorized officer and a description of the documents, agreements or instruments that such officer may sign will be provided in writing by the Senior or Group Vice President to the Secretary of the Company prior to such execution becoming effective."

This Power of Attorney is signed by Paul T. Bruflat, Vice President, who has been authorized pursuant to the aboveresolution to execute power of attorneys on behalf of American Casualty Company of Reading, Pennsylvania.

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company by unanimous written consent dated the 25th day of April, 2012:

"Whereas, the bylaws of the Company or specific resolution of the Board of Directors has authorized various officers (the "Authorized Officers") to execute various policies, bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of like nature; and

Whereas, from time to time, the signature of the Authorized Officers, in addition to being provided in original, hard copy format, may be provided via facsimile or otherwise in an electronic format (collectively, "Electronic Signatures"); Now therefore be it resolved: that the Electronic Signature of any Authorized Officer shall be valid and binding on the Company. "

TRANSMITTAL OF ADDENDUM 1

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM IN PROPOSAL, ON OUTER ENVELOPE OF BID.

I acknowledge the receipt of Addendum No. 1

City of Coppell

PROJECT NAME:

Reconstruction Plantation Dr. and Mossy Oaks St.

March 29, 2021

CHARLES ELLIS
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
(972) 304-3643

ADDENDUM NUMBER 1

TO

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & CONSTRUCTION PLANS

FOR

PLANTATION DRIVE AND MOSSY OAKS DRIVE SITE IMPROVEMENTS COPPELL, TEXAS

PARTICULARS

1.01 DATE: March 26, 2021

1.02 PROJECT: Plantation Drive and Mossy Oaks Drive

1.03 BID NUMBER: Q-0421-01

1.04 PROJECT NUMBER: TAX2015B

1.05 OWNER: City of Coppell

1.06 ENGINEER: Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc.

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

- **2.01** This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Construction Plan Documents dated March 2021 with amendments and additions noted below.
- **2.02** Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Form. Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder.
- **2.03** This Addendum consists of one (1) page, not including attachments.

3.01 CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT BOOK

- A. Proposal/Bid Schedule
 - Pay Items No. 84, 85, 86 To include contingency amount
 - Pay Item No. 80 Revise bid quantity to one (1) lump sum.
- B. Description of Pay Items
 - Pay Item No. 62-63 Revise Pay Item to indicate Owner will perform testing.
 - Pay Item No. 64

 Revise Pay Item to indicate Owner will perform testing

TRANSMITTAL OF ADDENDUM 2

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM IN PROPOSAL, ON OUTER ENVELOPE OF BID.

I acknowledge the receipt of Addendum No. 2

City of Coppell

PROJECT NAME:

Reconstruction Plantation Dr. and Mossy Oaks St.

March 30, 2021

CHARLES ELLIS
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
(972) 304-3643

ADDENDUM NUMBER 2

TO

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & CONSTRUCTION PLANS

FOR

PLANTATION DRIVE AND MOSSY OAKS DRIVE

SITE IMPROVEMENTS

COPPELL, TEXAS

PARTICULARS

1.01 DATE: March 29, 2021

1.02 PROJECT: Plantation Drive and Mossy Oaks Drive

1.03 BID NUMBER: Q-0421-01

1.04 PROJECT NUMBER: TAX2015B

1.05 OWNER: City of Coppell

1.06 ENGINEER: Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc.

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

- **2.01** This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Construction Plan Documents dated March 2021 with amendments and additions noted below.
- **2.02** Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Form. Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder.
- 2.03 This Addendum consists of one (1) page, not including attachments.

3.01 CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT BOOK

- A. Proposal/Bid Schedule
 - Pay Items No. 20 Revise bid quantity to 11 each.
 - Pay Item No. 21 Revise bid quantity to 11 each.

3.02 CHANGES TO THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS

- A. Sheet 3 Revised quantities.
- B. Sheet 19 Added manhole callout to plan view on Tara Court.
- C. Sheet 39 Added existing inlets to be removed.

TRANSMITTAL OF ADDENDUM 3

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM IN PROPOSAL, ON OUTER ENVELOPE OF BID.

I acknowledge the receipt of Addendum No. 3

City of Coppell

PROJECT NAME:

Reconstruction Plantation Dr. and Mossy Oaks St.

March 30, 2021

CHARLES ELLIS
PROCUREMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
(972) 304-3643

ADDENDUM NUMBER 3

TO

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & CONSTRUCTION PLANS

FOR

PLANTATION DRIVE AND MOSSY OAKS DRIVE SITE IMPROVEMENTS

COPPELL, TEXAS

PARTICULARS

1.01 DATE: March 30, 2021

1.02 PROJECT: Plantation Drive and Mossy Oaks Drive

1.03 BID NUMBER: Q-0421-01

1.04 PROJECT NUMBER: TAX2015B

1.05 OWNER: City of Coppell

1.06 ENGINEER: Pape-Dawson Engineers, Inc.

TO: PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS

- **2.01** This Addendum forms a part of the Contract Documents and modifies the Construction Plan Documents dated March 2021 with amendments and additions noted below.
- **2.02** Acknowledge receipt of this Addendum in the space provided in the Bid Form. Failure to do so may disqualify the Bidder.
- 2.03 This Addendum consists of one (1) page, not including attachments.

3.01 CHANGES TO THE CONTRACT BOOK

- A. Proposal/Bid Schedule
 - Pay Items No. 36 and No. 66 Revise unit to "TON"
- B. Description of Pay Items
 - Pay Item No. 82 Revise Pay Item to include ground (pull) boxes and specify maximum
 500 foot spacing.

DDM CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

AUTHORIZED SIGNERS TO CORPORATE CONTRACTS OR BINDING DOCUMENTS

ELECTION OF OFFICERS

I, David Markwardt, Owner of DDM Construction Corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas and having its principal place of business at 4006 Belt Line Rd. Ste. 230, Addison, TX 75001, hereby certify that the following is a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation at a meeting convened and held on June 30, 2020 at which a quorum was present and voting throughout and that such resolution is now in full force and effect and is in accordance with the provisions of the charter and by-laws of the Corporation.

RESOLVED: That the following individuals are hereby authorized to sign on behalf of the Corporation any contracts or binding documents, as may from time to time be necessary in the course of business:

David Markwardt

Zackery Markwardt

Melissa Rutledge

RESOLVED, that the following individuals were duly nominated and unanimously elected to serve as Officers of the Corporation as described:

David Markwardt

Owner

Zackery Markwardt

President

Melissa Rutledge

Secretary

I further certify that this Corporation is duly organized and existing, and has the power to take the action called for by the foregoing resolution.

David Markwardt, Owner

Date

| 6/36/2020 | 1995 | 2000 | 1995 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 |

Witness my hand seal of this corporation on this 30th day of JUN, 2020.